
1

Health, Care and Housing Scrutiny Committee
Meeting Venue
Council Chamber - County Hall, 
Llandrindod Wells, Powys

Meeting Date
Thursday, 22 November 2018

Meeting Time
10.00 am

For further information please contact

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells

Powys
LD1 5LG

Lisa Richards
lisa.richards@powys.gov.uk

Issue Date
16th November 2018

The use of Welsh by participants is welcomed. If you wish to use Welsh please 
inform us by noon, two working days before the meeting

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES 

To receive apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive declarations of interest from Members.

3. DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIPS 

To receive disclosures of prohibited party whips which a Member has been given in 
relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 78(3) of the Local Government 
Measure 2011.

(NB: Members are reminded that under Section 78 Members having been given a 
prohibited party whip cannot vote on a matter before the Committee.)

4. ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

The Monitoring Officer has determined that category 3 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules applies to the following items. His view on the public interest test 
(having taken account of the provisions of Rule 14.8 of the Council's Access to 
Information Rules) was that to make this information public would disclose 

Public Document Pack



information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).

These factors in his view outweigh the public interest in disclosing this information. 
Members are asked to consider these factors when determining the public interest 
test, which they must decide when considering excluding the public from this part of 
the meeting.

5. REVIEW OF DAYTIME ACTIVITIES FOR OLDER PEOPLE 

To consider the report of the Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care.
(Pages 3 - 8)

6. WORK PROGRAMME 

To consider the scrutiny work programme.
(Pages 9 - 14)

7. CORRESPONDENCE 

To consider any items of correspondence which, in the opinion of the Chair, are of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.



Document is Restricted

Page 3

5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny date Scrutiny Committee Item New Cttee? Cab/Mgmt Team Date Cab Date

Fri 16/11/2018 Audit Corp Tracker, Risk Register, AGS
Improvement Plans (1) - Topic TBA

Wed 21/11/18 LSE Funding formula review (deferred by service to 131218)
(invite audit reps)

Thur 22/11/18 HCH Review of Daytime Activites OP 04/12/2018 18/12/2018

Mon 10/12/18 HCH Crime and Disorder
Social Care Perf Reports (October)

Update on Bannau/Camlas

Tues 11/12/18 Joint Chairs and Vice-Chairs Vision 2025: Our CIP Quarter 2 2018-19 Performance Report 04/12/2018

E-scrutiny LSE Welsh Public Library Standards performance

Thur 13/12/18 LSE ALN Review 11/12/2018 15/01/2019
(invite audit reps) Funding Formula Review (from 211118)

ERW Joint Chairs Scrutiny - update

Thur 13/12/18 FSP Budget

2019

Wed 09/01/19 Audit Workforce Strategy and Plan ERCC

TBC FSP

Tue 15/01/19 Joint Chairs

Wed 16/01/19 HCH Update on Virtual Ward and Integrated Team HC
CIW update on Inspection - Children's Services HC

Changes to Housing Allocation Scheme ERCC

Fri 18/01/19 LSE Categorisation of schools - Briefing LSC
School Major Improvement Programme LSC

Thur 31/01/19 PSB Update on integrated social and health care staffing increase HC
Update on Integrated disability service HC

Wed 06/02/19 HCH Leaving the Care Service HC
Review of progress on foster carers strategy HC

P
age 9

6



TBC FSP

Fri 08/02/19 LSE ERW LSC
Standards, attendance and exclusion verified LSC

Thurs 14/02/19 Audit Corporate Support Services remodel ERCC
Workforce Strategy and Plan ERCC

Mon 18/02/19 Joint Chairs

Wed 27/02/19 HCH Early Help/Edge of Care HC
Participation and Voice HC

Fri 01/03/19 LSE Youth Structure Review LSC
Home to School Transport, post 16 and Welsh Medium LSC

Post 16 Review LSC

TBC FSP

Tue 19/03/19 Joint Chairs
DRAFT of Vision 2025: Our CIP (UPDATE 2019/20  – Proposed changes to CIP
for 2019/20) ERCC

Mon 25/03/19 Audit Gender Pay Report ERCC

Wed 03/04/19 HCH Housing Association Development ERCC
Children Looked After Permanence HC

Fri 05/04/19 LSE Support for children and families - early years LSC
Public Toilets Strategy ERCC

BESD and PRU provision LSC
Specialist centre provision LSC

TBC FSP

Fri 12/04/19 Audit Engagement and Communications Strategy ERCC
TM Q4 Audit

Mon 15/04/19 Joint Chairs

Thurs 25/04/19 HCH Improve housing choice availability incl extra care ERCC
Supported housing (email round update to Members) ERCC

Impact of Roll Out of Universal Credit on HRA ERCC

P
age 10



Fri 26/04/19 LSE Proportion of revenue spend increase 2% 18/19 ERCC
Review marketing opportunities and programme ERCC

Check progress against removing barriers to employment ERCC
Schools causing concern LSC

Mon 29/04/19 PSB Developing integrated commisioning with PTHB - care homes HC

 9/05/19 Audit Annual Employment Monitoring Report ERCC

TBC FSP

14/05/2019 Joint Chairs Annual Governance Statement

Final Vision 2025: Our CIP 2019/20 Update and Annual Report 2018/19 ERCC

 22/05/19 HCH Community Hubs HC
Local Housing Market Assessment ERCC

24/05/2019 LSE School Balances LSC

 10/06/19 Audit (seminar) Draft Statement of Accounts Audit
Annual Governance Statement Audit

TBC FSP MTFS FSP

12/06/2019 HCH HRA New Build Programme ERCC
Closer to Home HC

14/06/2019 LSE

17/06/2019 Joint Chairs Strategic Equality Plan - End of Year ERCC

03/07/2019 HCH Community Transport service - progress HC
Placement Sufficiency HC

05/07/2019 LSE

TBC FSP

08/07/2019 Joint Chairs Vision 2025: Our CIP Quarter 4 2018-19 Performance Report ERCC 18/06/2019

P
age 11



15/07/2019 Audit TM Review and Q1 Audit

18/07/2019 PSB Annual Report Wellbeing Plan PSB

TBC FSP

19/08/2019 HCH Tenants Satisfaction Survey ERCC

23/08/2019 LSE Inspection outcomes LSC
30/08/2018 Audit Seminar SoA Audit

06/09/2019 Audit Committee Final Statement of Accounts Audit
Annual Governance Statement Audit

TBC FSP

09/09/2019 HCH

10/09/2019 Joint Chairs

11/09/2019 (pm) LSE

13/09/2019 Audit Final Statement of Accounts Audit
Annual Governance Statement Audit

01/10/2019 PSB

TBC FSP

09/10/2019 HCH HRA Asset Management Strategy ERCC

11/10/2019 LSE School Balances LSC

14/10/2019 Joint chairs

15/10/2019 Audit

 
31/10/2019 HCH

01/11/2019 LSE Standards, attendance, exclusions provisional LSC
Early years standards and provision LSC

P
age 12



TBC FSP

11/11/2019 Audit

18/11/2019 Joint Chairs  

20/11/2019 HCH

22/11/2019 LSE

TBC FSP

11/12/2019 HCH

13/12/2019 LSE

16/12/2019 Joint Chairs

19/12/2019 Audit

 
2020

Q1 2020
LSE Proportion of revenue spend increase 2% 19/20 ERCC

Assess effectiveness of marketing programme ERCC
Check inward investment strategy and action plan ERCC

HCH

Audit

Joint Chairs

Q2 2020
LSE Increase % of pupils assessed in Welsh in Year 2 LSC

HCH

P
age 13



Audit

Joint Chairs

P
age 14


	Agenda
	5 Review of Daytime Activities for Older People
	6 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE HEALTH, CARE AND HOUSING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD 

WELLS, POWYS ON THURSDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2018

PRESENT: County Councillor G I S Williams 
County Councillors S C Davies, D E Davies, E Jones, G Morgan, P C Pritchard, 
K M Roberts-Jones, D Rowlands, E Vaughan, J Williams, J M Williams, R Williams 
and S L Williams

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors J Charlton, J 
Gibson-Watt, A Jenner, A Williams and S Hayes (Portfolio Holder for Adult Social 
Care).

In attendance:
D Owen (Head of Transformation for Adult Services), H Jukes (Senior Manager – 
Social Care Delivery) and E Patterson (Scrutiny Officer).

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor D Rowlands declared a personal but not prejudicial interest in the 
review of Daytime Activities for Older People.

3. DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIPS 

No declarations of party whips were received.

4. ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

RESOLVED to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
under category 3 of The Local Authorities (Access to Information) 
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007).

5. REVIEW OF DAYTIME ACTIVITIES FOR OLDER PEOPLE 

The Head of Adult Services gave a short history to this item.  Some years ago it 
had been decided to reduce the funding for daytime activities for older people 
from £1.6million/year to £300k/year.  By 2016 little progress had been made in 
identifying how this would be saved and the service embarked on a consultation 
period where it was looking to close the day centres.  The results of the 
consultation found that the service was thought to be good by those who 
attended even if they had not enjoyed attending at first, and it was seen as a 
valuable opportunity for respite by carers.  Cabinet decided to re-invest 
£1.1million in older people’s daycentre provision albeit with a reduced budget.  
Cabinet asked for an update in two years and it is this paper that is being 
considered.

There has been a decrease in the number of people attending daycentres partly 
due to a change in expectations with older people choosing not to attend 
daycentres and partly due to social workers offering alternative options.



The savings required in the first two years have been achieved:
 2017-2018: £150k target – achieved
 2018-2019: £50k target – achieved

For 2019-20 the savings target is £150k of which £117k has been found and 
work is ongoing to identify the remaining £33k.

Tanant Valley
This is a once a week day/luncheon club originally arranged by contract with the 
Royal Voluntary Service.  The contract was too restrictive as only people with 
assessed needs could access the service and therefore the funding model was 
changed to grant funding.  There is a review of grant funding but the Head of 
Service had requested that funding for this project was not included as it provide 
a service.  This service cost £12k a year and is excellent value for money.

A short film on this service can be found at:

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=BfnsPfXyayc

Ann Holloway Day Centre Welshpool

When the initial decision was taken to reduce funding of day centres the Council 
invited interested parties to express an interest in taking them over.  Welshpool 
Town Council entered into a contract with the local authority to run the daycentre 
whereby the authority block purchase a certain number of places for people from 
Welshpool and the surrounding area with assessed needs.  This costs £75k/year 
on top of which are transport costs in the region of £46k/year.  The contract runs 
from 2015 to 2025 and whilst there is no review date it does contain an uplift for 
inflation.

Machynlleth Day Centre

This daycentre is run by Crossroads under a contract which has been extended 
to March 2020.  Machynlleth also has a group (Dolen) which carers can attend.  
The funding for this contract has been confirmed until March 2020 at £75k/year 
which although less than a few years ago remains the same as the 2017/18 and 
2018/19.

Park Centre Newtown
Consideration is being given to co-locating the daycentre in Newtown with the 
Library.  Savings of £13,580 have been in 2018/90 now Meals on Wheels are no 
longer provided by the Park Centre.

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=BfnsPfXyayc


Bethshan Dementia daycentre

This is specialist provision which is contracted to be provided by the third sector.  
The contract runs until 2020 and there are no plans to change this.

Maesywennol daycentre Llanidloes

This is a well-attended day centre with approximately 25 people attending each 
day.  It is different to other daycentres as it is located within a care home.  The 
Town Council support the funding of this by £12k/year to ensure its sustainability.  
This daycentre has been included as an option in the recommissioning of the 
Care Homes which is currently in progress.

Arlais day centre Llandrindod Wells

Changes here have seen the source of meals change which has saved £39k in 
2018/19.  Additionally savings of £17k are anticipated by a reduction of opening 
times from 5 to 3 days/week.  The setting is also relocating to a smaller site in 
town which may produce further savings along with a capital receipt when the 
existing site is sold.

East Radnor daycentre

This centre is run by a charity that also provides home based support.  Funding 
for the daycentre was cut in 2017 when the charity started to provide home 
based support.  As a third sector provider this service can accept self funding 
older people from the local area including from England.

Crickhowell

There are very low attendance figures for the centre in Crickhowell and one of 
the options would be to provide transport to the daycentre in Brecon.  This is 
already the choice of daycentre for older people in the surrounding area who 
may be closer to Crickhowell.  There are other activities organised in Crickhowell 
and there may be the potential to provide support to a luncheon club in the town.  
Much work has taken place initially to see if there was local interest in taking over 
the daycentre but this did not materialise and stakeholder engagement 
continues.

Arosfa Brecon

The numbers attending this daycentre a decreasing and the service are looking 
to reduce opening days from 5 to 3 days/week although this is dependent on 
what is decided with the Crickhowell daycentre as if this is closed then a five day 
service would be needed in Brecon.  It is 12 miles from Crickhowell to Brecon.

Canolfan Ystradgynlais

There has been a significant decline in attendance at Canolfan.  In the New Year 
the number of days the centre is open will be reduced to 2 days/week.  Work has 
been undertaken to identify is support can be given to a voluntary luncheon club 
in Coelbren but recently confirmation was received that this will not now take 



place.  Canolfan is large and therefore it will be necessary with the reduced 
numbers to look for an alternative location.  A short term and longer term solution 
maybe necessary as there are early stage plans for an extracare housing facility 
in Ystradgynlais.

Question Response 

There are other luncheon 
clubs in Powys.  Why do 
they not receive grants like 
Tanant Valley?

Tanant Valley was originally a voluntary run day centre 
which we purchased places from.  The low numbers of 
people with assessed need to refer to the centre made it 
at risk of unviability and therefore the funding model was 
changed.  The question of why other luncheon clubs are 
not similarly funded is valid and will be considered by 
the service

This report needs to 
include the number of 
people accessing each day 
centre and for how many 
days together with 
transport costs for all 
daycentres to enable cost 
comparisons to be 
calculated.

Transport costs together with other costs such as utility 
costs and property costs are already included. 
Information will be provided regarding numbers and 
attendance and will be included in the update to Cabinet

What contributions do 
people make to access 
daytime activities?

In the case of Tanant Valley people only pay for their 
meals and refreshments.
In the case of Council run daycentres people with 
assessed needs pay £80/week.  This covers their 
transport and attendance at the daycentre.  An 
additional charge of £7.50/day is made for meals and 
refreshments.  
In daycentres run by voluntary organisations people who 
do not have assessed needs can pay to attend the 
daycentre.  For example, Presteigne and Machynlleth 
both welcome self funding people.  The rates for people 
accessing the service privately may vary depending on 
the support the daycentre receives for example if it is 
supported by a Town Council residents of that Town 
may pay a different rate to residents who reside outside 
the town area

Access is limited by the 
size of the provision

In Welshpool it has been the case that the number of 
places purchased has exceeded assessed need and the 
authority has not had to turn people away.  If there were 
no places then the potential to purchase additional 
space at a spot rate would be considered.

Welshpool took over the 
daycentre when 
daycentres were under the 
threat of closure.  All 
daycentres should be 

The idea that all areas should have equity of access to 
daycentres is aspirational but not reality.  There are 
areas of Powys which do not have any access to 
daycentres.  The service are trying to provide equity of 
outcomes for older people and these aims are supported 



operated on the same 
basis on the grounds of 
equity.

by Welsh Government.  People should be supported to 
attend the pub, café, WI, chapel, a football match or 
whatever meets their needs rather than only having the 
option of attending a daycentre

Is there an aim to 
decrease attendance at 
daycentres?

The service is working under the Social Services and 
Well-Being act to try to find personalised solutions for 
each older person which may or may not include 
attendance at a daycentre.  There is, and continues to 
be a decrease in the number of people accessing 
daycentres

What obligation does the 
authority have to provide 
daycentres?

There is no obligation for authorities to provide 
daycentres.  The service assesses what matters to each 
older person and to best meet these needs through a 
strength based approach

Why can other Town 
Councils no longer get the 
same package that was 
offered to Welshpool?

This arrangement was put in place in 2015 and since 
then financial pressures have increased.  Other Town 
Councils did approach the authority to investigate 
suitable local arrangements but no other Town Council 
felt able to proceed.  Each Town will have differing 
needs

In 2016 306 people were 
accessing daycentres.  
How many people are 
accessing daycentres 
today?

Newtown       53
Llanidloes      41
Arlais             25
Arosfa            31
Crickhowell    17
Ystradgynlais 14

Newtown appears to be 
providing expensive 
provision.  Has the 
potential to co-locate with 
the proposed 
developments being made 
by the Health Board been 
considered?

Newtown does appear expensive however, it is the 
largest town and has the highest attendance of 
daycentres in Powys.  The potential to relocate is being 
considered in the short term and longer term 
opportunities are also being explored

Have the opportunities to 
work with the Health Board 
in Machynlleth been 
considered?

The authority are working with the Health Board to 
explore opportunities in relation to the daycentre, 
provision for learning disability support and social worker 
office accommodation in any plans that are put forward 
in Machynlleth

Has consultation been 
undertaken to ascertain 
what provision older 
people want?

During 2016 considerable consultation was undertaken 
when it was proposed to drastically cut the budget for 
daycentres.  This consultation won a national award for 
the way it was run.  Consultation is not just about 
speaking to those who attend the daycentres (who 
largely enjoy their experience) but needs to also reflect 
the views of older people in the community who do not 



attend daycentres

Is the service looking to 
use taxi transport instead 
of minibuses?

No, the service are working with fleet to upgrade the 
vehicles

From the data provided it 
appears that third sector 
provision is more cost 
effective than Council 
provided services.  Has the 
potential for more settings 
to be run by the third 
sector been considered?

Since the original reductions in the budget for this 
service were proposed the authority has been in 
conversation with various interested parties but there 
has been no recent proposals to take over a setting 

The data appears to show 
that this is an expensive 
service provided to a 
limited number of people.  

There has been a reduction in the number of people 
assessed to have needs that can be best met by 
attending a daycentre.  As numbers fall fixed costs 
(buildings etc) remain and whilst it may be possible to 
reduce opening times by one or more days thereby 
saving on staff costs it may mean that by increasing 
attendance on those days the centre is open requires 
additional staff to be employed

If provision in an area is 
expensive would it be 
more cost effective to offer 
older people direct 
payments to make their 
own arrangements?

In 2016 the service looked at the alternative provision 
that would be needed for all the older people who were 
currently accessing the service.  This showed that the 
alternative provision (domiciliary care) would cost £800k 
in 2016, if the care staff were available.

Is the service able to refer 
older people with assessed 
needs to Llys Glan-yr-Afon 
in Newtown?

Llys Glan yr Afon has some facilities but is not a 
daycentre.  The service have been in discussion with 
Wales and West regarding the potential for referring 
older people to these facilities but there has been no 
conclusion to this discussion to date

Have other options been 
explored to co-locate 
services in Llanidloes

Some work was undertaken with the Powys Teaching 
Health Board to co-locate services but this did not 
progress

Those older people that do 
attend day centres are 
more frail now than used to 
be the case.  Can it be 
confirmed that older 
people who may benefit 
from daycentre care are 
not slipping through the net 
because daycentres are no 
longer routinely offered as 
an option by social 
workers?

There has been a change of approach and it is correct 
that those people who attend daycentres are older 
because they have been supported at home for longer.  
It is not the case that the option is not given but is the 
case that other options are offered which are proving 
more attractive initially



What is the average age of 
people attending 
daycentres?

In 2016 the average age of Powys residents assessed 
as needing daycentre care was 73.  This average age 
has risen since then.

Will parking be a problem 
at the new site in 
Llandrindod?

Local consultation indicates that the new site is suitable

Are direct payments 
evaluated?

Direct payments are monitored and audited.  Clawback 
of unused money does take place and in the previous 
year was in the region of £0.5mill.  Further detail 
regarding Direct Payments could be provided to 
Members

As the population ages 
who will be able to care for 
elderly people?

The Health and Care Strategy and Vision 2025 outline 
the authorities longer term vision for supporting older 
people.  A report on progress is with the Director for 
signoff.  This shows that had demand for domiciliary 
care risen at the same rate as the Powys population 
then additional costs of £3million would have arisen but 
action taken to support people has diverted this need.

The cost of transport and 
meals can mean that 
people in deprived areas 
cannot afford to attend 
daycentres

The cost of transport and attending a daycentre is 
capped along with other social care charges at 
£80/week.  Lunch and refreshment costs are additional.  
The Head of Adult Care had not received feedback that 
older people were unable to afford to attend a daycentre

Could the authority work 
with neighbouring councils 
to improve the 
sustainability of Canolfan?

Both Neath Port Talbot and Carmarthenshire have 
existing provision so it would be unlikely that they would  
need the additional capacity that could be provided by 
Canolfan.

The aspiration to move 
from an institutional model 
to an individual model is 
understood.  The cost of 
daycentres appears high.  
How does this compare to 
the cost of individual care?

Supporting people to live independently in the 
community can be more expensive, but is the right thing 
to do in enabling people to not be dependent upon 
institutions where possible. Individual care may or may 
not cost more than daycentre care but at the Care and 
Wellbeing Act requires individual care to be prioritised

How can equity of access 
be improved?

Access is a real issue in a rural county.  Not all residents 
will have easy access to a daycentre and the service, 
together with services across the council, are working 
towards ensuring there is equity of outcomes for people

Findings

This is the first new style four page report that scrutiny have had sight of.  The 
main content of the report covered no more than two pages and scrutiny found 
that they were hampered in their consideration of the paper by a lack of detailed 



information regarding attendance and cost per place information.  This 
information was partly provided within the session and offered for circulation after 
the meeting.  Whilst scrutiny welcome the new concise reporting instructions 
there will be occasions where appendices may be appropriate and the format of 
the report may need to be amended to ensure that the four pages are not 
disproportionally taken up with the corporate comments.

The opportunity for all Members to be briefed on Direct Payments in a Member 
Development Session be explored.

Detailed scrutiny observations will be provided to Cabinet.

6. WORK PROGRAMME 

10th December 2018 

Update on Bannau/Camlas
Social Care Performance Reports
Crime and Disorder Report

7. CORRESPONDENCE 

No correspondence had been received.

County Councillor GIS Williams
Chair


